FIFTH KOROR STATE LEGISLATURE

Third Regular Session, July-Sept., 1996 KSPL NO. _

(Intro. as Bill No. 5-10)

AN ACT

To amend KSPL No. K4-65-94 by amending Section 4 (A) (7) to read and provide as set forth below; and for other related purposes.

THE PEOPLE OF KOROR REPRESENTED IN THE LEGISLATURES OF THE STATE OF KOROR DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Findings. Tourists and other users of the Rock Islands leave solid waste which must be collected, transported, compacted, and disposed of by Koror State at the land fill site in Koror proper. The capital costs for the equipment necessary and convenient to this task, and the costs of maintaining the safety, health, and beauty of the Rock Islands and surrounding marine environment are costs appropriate to be borne by the users themselves as part of the fees collected from them for their use of the Rock Islands and surrounding marine environment. This amendment is intended to and will make funds available for the purchase, staffing, operation and maintenance of compacting garbage collection trucks in mitigation of the adverse impact created by users of the Rock Islands and surrounding marine environment.

Section 2. Amendment. Section 4 (A) (7) of KSPL No. K4-6594 is hereby amended to read and provide as follows:

"(7) to purchase or construct trash receptacles at designated locations in the Rock Islands, and to purchase, operate and maintain compacting garbage collection trucks as necessary, and to transport trash and other solid waste from the Rock islands to the land fill in Koror proper, or to whatever other location it may in the future occupy."

Section 3. Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction determines that any portion or portions of this Act are invalid, then such offending portion or portions shall be stricken, but the remainder of this Act shall continue in full force and effect.

KSPL NO. K5-75-97 (Intro. as Bill No. 5-10)

Section 4. Effective date. This Act shall become effective upon its approval by the House of Traditional Leaders or upon its becoming law without such action.

PASSED: March 31, 1997

CERTIFIED BY:

ATTESTED TO BY:

/s/
Salvador Tellames, Speaker
Fifth Koror State Legislature

APPROVED THIS 14th DAY OF April 1997.

/s/
Ibedul Y.M. Gibbons
House of Traditional Leaders